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- Republic of the Philippines
\a Department of Environment and Natural Resources
E ~ Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City
e —] Tel Nos. (632) 929-6626 loc. 2113; 1070 Fax (632) 926-2567
~= E-mail: officeofuseccuna@denr.gov.ph; website www.denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM

TO :  THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DENR-Region IV-B MIMAROPA
1515 Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila

FROM :  THE UNDERSECRETARY
Field Operations — Luzon, Visayas and Environment

SUBJECT :  FOLLOW-UP ON ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE MGB, EMB, AND
DENR AS TO THEIR JOINT ORDER DATED 06 FEBRUARY 2023

DATE : JUN 06 2023

Referred to your office is the attached Memorandum dated 02 June 2023 of Atty. Jonas R.
Leones, Undersecretary for Policy, Planning and International Affairs regarding the above-
mentioned subject.

Kindly submit the required reports on the soonest time possible. Furnish this Office and the
parties of the action taken citing document tracking number DENRCO-OUPPIA-2023-001552 for
record and monitoring purposes.

For compliance.

ATTY N MIGUEL T. CUNA, CESO I

cc:  Veronica R. Batan
Bantay Kalikasan ng Sibuyan
vicky@batanhome.com
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VERY URGENT
MEMORANDUM

FOR/TO : The Undersecretary
Field Operations- Luzon, Visayas and Environment

The Regional Executive Director
IV-B MIMAROPA

The Regional Directors
EMB IV-B MIMAROPA
MGB 1V-B MIMAROPA

The PENR Officer
Province of Romblon

FROM : The Undersecretary
Policy, Planning and International Affairs

SUBJECT : FOLLOW-UP ON ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE MGB,
EMB, AND DENR AS TO THEIR JOINT ORDER DATED
06 FEBRUARY 2023

DATE JUN 02 2023

This refers to the herein letter dated 17 May 2023 signed by the representatives
of the coalition Bantay Kalikasan ng Sibuyan, following up the status of their letter-
complaints dated 17 January 2023 and 30 January 2023 re: issues and concerns
surrounding Altai Mining’s licensing and permits for mining operations in San
Fernando, Romblon and the irregularities and anomalies surrounding the Altai
Mining’s Ore Transport Permit (OTP) and Mineral Ore Export Permit (MOEP)
involving an excessive 50,000 WMT of nickel lateritic ore.

In this regard, we are referring the concern to your Office and to submit status
on the investigation and the cases that were intended to be filed in accordance with
Items No. 5 and 6 on the joint orders issued on 06 February 2023. Kindly inform this
Office and the concerned parties on the action/s taken thereon.

For your information and immediate appropriate action, please.

ATTY. JGNKNS R. LEONES
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§_,._ DENR Undersecretary for Policy, Planning and International Affairs <ouppia@denr.gov.ph>
————
~——
follow up letter as per attached
Veronica Batan <vicky@batanhome.com> Mon, May 22, 2023 at 11:38 AM

To: geospatial@dent.gov.ph, addelapena@denr.gov.ph, ouppia@denr.gov.ph, ouot@denr.gov.ph

Cc: alfreo pascual <abpscwl22@yahoo.com>, helly.yap.asoy@gmail.com, fina.borda@latticesemi.com, prreymto@gmail.com

Dear Usec David, Usec dela Pena, Usec Leones,
Good day!

A s part of the discussion on May 19, 2023 in your office, we are sending you the copy of our follow letter to DENR, MGB,
EMB and PPA as to the result of investigations or legal actions if any on #5 and 6 on the joint orders stated in the CDO
issued on February 6, 2023.

Your immediate actions and response to the letter will be much appreciated.
Thank you.

Best regards,

Veronica Batan
Bantay Kalikasan nang Sibuyan

“Service is not a question of capability but of Will, Mind and Heart.."

2 attachments

-@ LETTER FOLLOW UP PPA20230518_0040.pdf
621K

LETTER FOLLOW UP20230518_0039.pdf
B 790K -

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=a46a2a45888&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 176656404 261306 3818&simpl=msg-f:17665640426130638...
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BANTAY KALIKASAN NG SIBUYAN
Pascual Compound, Gov. Adriano Rios St., Poblacion, San Fernando, Romblon— = ~
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SUBJECT: Follow-up on actions taken by the MGB, EMB, ar
Order dated 06 February 2023,

Dear Madam and Sirs,

We, the undersigned representatives of the coalition BANTAY KALIKASAN NG SIBUYAN, write to
follow-up the status of our letter-complaints dated 17 January 2023 and 30 January 2023 wherein
we respectively raised issues and concerns surrounding Altai Mining’s licensing and permits for
its mining operations in San Fernando, Romblan and the irregularities and anomalies surrounding
Altai Mining’s Ore Transport Permit (OTP) and Mineral Ore Export Permit {(MOEP) involving an
excessive 50,000 WMT of nickel lateritic ore.

We are aware that your respective offices have issued several notices of violations,! including the
Joint Order dated 06 February 2023, in seeming response to our letters which brought attention
to your offices the illegal and destructive activities of Altai Mining in Sibuyan Island. Said order
required, among others, the filing of appropriate legal actions for tree-cutting without a permit
and the conduct of investigation on the potential damage to the marine areas of the company’s
illegally constructed port/wharf.?

We understand that the said Joint Order is immediately executory upon receipt.

We write once again to your offices to follow-up on the status the investigation and the cases that
were intended to be filed in accordance with Items No. 5 and 6 thereof. As of this writing, there
still seems to have been no full-fledged investigation nor the filing of any appropriate legal action
initiated by the PENRO Romblon against Altai Mining’s illegal and destructive activities.

Having brought attention to your offices this matter in our lanuary 2023 letters, we are further
requesting that if such investigation or legal action is initiated, BANTAY KALIKASAN NG SIBUYAN,
should be an integral part of the said activities for the sake of transparency and neutrality on the
part of the investigating body.

1 Notice of Violation dated 01 Feb 2023 issued by the PENRO-Romblon, Notice of Violation dated 02 Feb 2023
issued by the EMB-MIMAROPA, Notice of Violation dated 03 Feb 2023 issued by the DENR-MIMAROPA and Joint
Order dated 06 Feb 2023 issued by the MIMAROPA regional offices of the MGB, EMB and DENR.

2 items No. 5 and 6, Joint Order.

Page1of2




BANTAY KALIKASAN NG SIBUYAN
Pascual Compound, Gov. Adriano Rios St., Poblacion, San Fernando, Romblon
EMAIL: vicky@batanhome.com | abpsew!®yahoo.com

Lastly, may we inquire If there is any investigation that is ongoing on the issuance of the illegally
excessive volume of nickel ore per the OTP and MOEP in favor of Altai Mining, as contained in our
January 30, 2023 letter?

Your immediate action and response on the contents of this letter in accordance with ARTA will
be most appreciated.

Yours truly,

O
o P, ) tl\\‘l\L N
ECMOR A/ BDRDA VERONICA'RMBATAN
‘a«u ‘ Representatives of Bantay W
PRISCILLA d REY Kalikasan ng Sibuyan ELEY Y. ASOY

L %929-0662 loc- 213
Copy-furnished: @iy EY4\RCHVERT & ANLRSL RESOLACES
RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION

Hon. Marla Antonla Yulo-Loyzaga LML _IIL?
Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY MAY 17 2023

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCE

DENR Compound, Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City U l:——m U L:
Sign: Time: 213y

VENRMINES AND GEOSCIENCES HUREAU

OIC Director of the Mines and Geosciences Bureau
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
MINES AND GEOSCIENCES BUREAU MAY 17 72003 3

MGB Compound, North Avenue, Diliman, Quezon Ci
P v \w 2 ol
BY: VERAMAGCAL
Time ____ng 'p/t___

Engr. William P. Cufiado

Director of the Environmental Management Bureau
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT BUREAU

DENR Compound, Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City

-

Za ENVIRUNMENTAL tirumo i | BUREAU
RECORDS SECTION ! CENTRAL OFFICE
o W Wrwmn Il ol

867
local

Page 2 of 2

b

159



i
RECEIVING COPY
BANTAY KALIKASAN NG SIBUYAN

Pascual Compound, Gov. Adriano Rios St., Poblacion, San Fernando, Romblon
EMAIL: vicky@batanhome.com | abpscwl@yahoo.com

17 May 2023 - — e
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Administration Building, Port Access Road —_— « ‘/
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SUBJECT: Follow-up and inquiry on Letter dated 30 January 2023 sent to PPA and actions taken on
APMC’s illegal construction and operation of its port in Brgy. Espaiia, San Fernando, Romblon.

Dear Sir,

We, the undersigned representatives of the coalition BANTAY KALIKASAN NG SIBUYAN, write to follow-
up the status of our letter-complaint dated 30 January 2023 where we raised issues and concerns
surrounding Altai Mining’s illegal construction and operation of its port in In Brgy. Espafia, San Fernando,
Romblon.

We are aware that your office has issued a notice of explanation dated 03 February 2023 to Altai Mining
for them to explain their acts of constructing a port on Sibuyan Island in Romblon without the necessary
permit.! We also understand that Altai Mining was ordered to respond to the said notice within five (5)
days from its receipt thereof.

We write once again to your office to follow-up on the status of the investigation and if there are any cases
intended to be filed regarding Altai Mining’s illegal construction and operation of its port. As of this writing,
there still seems to have been no meaningful update or response from your office as to the developments
of the investigation.

Having brought attention to your office this matter in out January 30 letter, we are further requesting that
if an investigation or legal action is initiated, or if such are already being conducted, BANTAY KALIKASAN
NG SIBUYAN should be an integral part of the said activities for the sake of transparency and neutrality on
the part of the investigating body.

Lastly, may we also inquire if there is any investigation that is ongoing on Altai Mining’s illegal construction
and operation of its port, as contained in our January 30 letter?

Your immediate action and response on the contents of this letter in accordance with ARTA will be most
appreciated.

! Mantaring, J. R. (2023, February 5). PPA wants mining company to explain 'illegal’ port on Sibuyan Island. CNN
Philippines, retrieved from https://www.cnnphilippines.com/news/2023/2/5/mining-company-explain-illegal-port-
sibuyan-island--.html.
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BANTAY KALIKASAN NG SIBUYAN
Pascual Compound, Gov. Adriano Rios St., Poblacion, San Fernando, Romblon
EMAIL: vicky@batanhome.com | abpscwl®@yahoo.com

Yours truly,

<7y
(o

: \ /\}“ )
ALFREQ B. PASCUA VERONICA RYBATAN
Representatives of Bantay W
PRISCI EY Kalikasan ng Sibuyan HELYY Y. ASOY

Copy furnished:

JAY DANIEL R. SANTIAGO

General Manager of the Philippine Ports Authority Naﬁxan‘.’-ef S, :.Z:'z;.,u o ,'%Lff.;é
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER - FRgesRcn )
PPA Corporate Bldg. Bonifacio Drive
South Harbor, Port Area

Manila 1018, Philippines
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